
Lend lease 

Bovis Lend Lease, Inc. 

August 5,2004 

Mr. Frank T. Murray, Esq., County Attorney 
Ulster County Office Building, 6Ih Floor 
244 Fair Street 
PO Box 1800 
Kingston, NY 12402 

Re: Ulster County Jail Project 

767 Warren Road 
Ithaea. NY 14850 

Telephone 
6072663000 
Facsimile 
6072663009 
w.boviJfendlease.com 

Regional Headquarten: 
London 
New YLnk 
Sydney 

A Lsnd L a m  Company 

Dear Mr. Murray: 

We are becoming increasingly concerned over lack of payment for additional services rendered to Ulster County over 
the last several months, which is contrary to our previous agreement. In particular, invoices totaling $57,400 for an 
additional site superintendent have never been paid which covers the timeframe of 111104 - 6130104. Given that Bovis 
was assured by several County representatives that this additional service would be paid (see attached 
correspondence), we fail to see why payment is still lacking. We request your assurance that these invoices will be 
processed in the near term to avoid future conflicts with regards to Bovis staff on site. 

In a separate matter, I spoke with Harvey Sleight this past Tuesday regarding correspondence between Richard Scaife 
and Christa Construction that occurred in June. From what I understand, this correspondence was provided to Hill 
lnternational with a memo that expressed frustration that Bovis would place pressure on Christa to increase manpower 
when we should have known structural steel changes were holding up portions of the work, as indicated by Christa's 
response. While sharing information with Hill lnternational in support of the project is a benefit, we find it troubling that 
Bovis would be accused of poor management when it has been proven that Christa excels at giving excuses for non- 
performance. Bovis instead properly represented the County's interests by placing pressure on Christa for additional 
manpower when the project demanded it. While we all know structural steel changes in particular have caused us to 
lose much needed leverage to push the schedule, this doesn't mean we should not continue to try and pressure the 
root cause of multiple delays that have no basis in design changes. Richard responded to Christa's letter that was 
referenced above and we have attached a copy for your information. 

Thank you for your consideration on these matters. If there should be any questions on the past due invoices please 
do not hesitate to call. 

Very truly yours, 
Bovis Lend Lease LMB, Inc. 

Vice President 

Harvey Sleight - Ulster County 
Jim O'Neil - Hill lnternational 
Mark Melson - Bovis Lend Lease 
Joe Portela - Bovis Lend Lease 
Richard Scaife - Bovis Lend Lease 
Charlie Rocca - Bovis Lend Lease 



August 9,2004 . 

Mr. Harvey J. Sleight, Cornmissloner 
Ulster County Depaftment of Buildings and Grounds 
313 Shamrock Lane 
Kingston, NY 12401 

AUG - 9 2004 

DO\!IS LEND LEASE 

Re: Ulster County Jail Project 

Dear Mr. Sleight: 

Bovis Lenl Lease, IIC. 

WOd &x&mtEs 
LmQn 
I$r Yak 
ww 

We are in receipt of your correspondence of August 3'd and its' request for updated schedule infonnatbn First of dl, let 
me slate that the schedule logic for which the completion of the project k based is only as good as the performance of 
the contractors driving the critical path. As we discussed last week, it is the recommendah of Bovis that all necessary 
pressure is placed on Christ2 Construction to perform since they possess most act~ilies on the aitical path, whereas 
the other prune contraclors are folbw-on trades. @though we share your fntsbalion over !he tack of ovwdl progress, 
requesting completion schedules from follow-on trades will only result in animosity over in effort that is only as good as 
what the general contractor can deliver. 

' 

With regards to the performance of Christa, we recommend increased involvement hwn thJ surety under the terms 
and conditions of the perfprmance bond. Although termination for performance is unlikely at this stage of the project, a 
concerned surely will generally watch prcgress closely and provide the team with a measurable benefit in Christa's 
performance. Please refer to the altached mrrespondence as an example af the presswe that has, and will be, applii  
in an effort to improve Christa's schedule performance while documenting responsibility for delays. Although we are a! 
aware of Christa's list of excuses as to why they can't meet a schedule, they remain the roof cause for delay, whlch is 
not lost on the other prime contractors. 

Although this correspondence does not answer your request for a new schedule, we trust i t  explains why the schedule 
is slipping and what we need to do to conhi further delays. We stin feel that most ofthe prime contractors will step up 
and perform when there are enough areas available to work, but we need to focus on Christa Construction to 
make it happen. 

Very truly yours, 
Bovis Lend Lease LMB, Inc. 

Mark P. Balling 
Vice President 

c: Jim O'Neil - Hill International 
R i i  White - Bovis Lend Lease 
Richard Scaife - Bovis Lend Lease 
Charlie Rocca - Bovis Lend Lease 
Brian Cunningham - Ulster County 



DEPT. OF BUILDMCi AND GROUNDS 
3 13 S h a m c k  Lone 
Kingsfon, M Y. 12407 

C O U N T Y  O F  U L S T E R  
Department of Buildings and Groundr 

KINGSTON, NEW YORK 1240 1 

Bovis Lend Lease LMB, Inc. 
382 Main Street 
East Aurora, NY 14052 

Att: Mark P. Balling, V.P. 

Dear Mark: 

August 18,2004 

BOVlS Lend Lease 

AUG 2 P 2W 

R E C E I V E D  

Your August grn response to my August 3' letter, while settlng forth our general sgreement regarding 
Christa's lack of performarice and overall delay causes, did not satisfactorily address the great concern of 

) the Legislature regarding the current unrealistic completion Khedule nor my request that Bovis Lend Lease 
require prompt submission of schedules from each prime contmctor and that Bovis Lend Lease provide this 
office by September 6,2004, a revised completion schedule incorporating the data provided by the primes. 
Obviously the first and most important of those prime contractor schedules should be from Christa. Should 
any prime fail to comply in a timely manner, Bovis Lend Lease shall immediately notlfy this office with an 
appropriate recommendation for the owner's action. Our Contract Sections 2.3.2, 2.3.5 and 2.3.7 among 
others, are applicable. 

Addlti~nal&,.;$ is,re'eqyypted that Bovis -Lend+Leaser\mmeda7t$y grovidg.@.the County (Man;: ,; - . - ,a  *:5..2- 

cunning ham]..,anI-e!ee@~~&jqpy of.j!l!+ched.uks developed. fw.thls . P w : % l @  :.includesc&he~, 
mnstrudonbcheduk..~6Egh thelabest updatecl s E h @ ~ ~ b l e . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ . . . @ + u l ~  sh~gld be pmided.:.tp..the .. . .,;<. 

, j .. .,. 6un~.=j-nprlmav.era:p*;If~pcen~g~,at .. . -,..:,z?F2s:. y ~ l l & - ~ 1 f e . . . a ~ ~  : . - . . ..~ij.?.I,Pew3p+.. .:- 

This clearly brings me back t~ a meeting you and I had several months ago whereby I requested that 
Richard Scaife be replaced on your team to run this project. It was felt that moving the project ahead to 
improve the completion schedule was not belng accomplished, and that Bovis needed a more dynamic and 
forceful supervisor. I n  light of where the project currently is, and that serious erosion of the schedule has 
occurred, we are again asking for Richard Scaife to  be replaced, as well as Charlie Rocca, who appears to 
be frustrated in his inability to motivate Christa Construction and progress the work It is with the 
strongest recommendation from my project coordinator Brian Cunningham, that a meeting be scheduled 
with you, Mark Melson, Richard Whlte, our County Attorneys' and County Chairman, to convlnce Bovis Lend 
Lease that retaining Richard Scaife did nothing to improve the serious lack of measurable progress 

'Wster County Makes It Happen" 
Ulster County Web Site: w u v w , c o . u l s ~  
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. _ .. - Mark Balling 
- Bovis Lend Lease 

in UCLEC's schedule. We strongly believe that Bovis Lend Lease's huge pool of construction pmfessio~k 
can produce a team that can advance this project I will have Brian Cunnlngham set a date for this 
meeting. 

-. 

If you have any questions, please call me. 

Very truly yours, 

H3S:anp 
C.C. James M. O'Nelll, Hill International 

Mark Melson, Exec. V.P., Bovls Lend Lease 
' 

Richard White, V.P., Bovls Lend Lease 
Frank Murray, County Attorney 
Mark Sweeney, k q .  
Brian Cunningham 

Harvey J. Sleight 
commissioner 

'Wster County Mahes It Happen" 
I h t e r  County Web Site: w w ~ . c c . u m  



C O U N T Y  O F  U L S T E R  
D e p a l - t ~ n e n t  of Buildings and Grounds 

KINGSTON, NEW YORK 12401 

@T. OF BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS 
13 Shamrock Lane 

Kingston, N. Y. 12401 

- 

lovis Lend Lease, LMB Inc. 
12 Corporate Drive 

I'lifton Park, New York 12065 
ittn: Richard White 

4 e a r  Richard: 

September 3, 2004 

HARVEY J .  SLEIGHT 

Commissioner 
845-340-3 138 
Fax # 845-340-3 115 

SEP - 8 2004 

The County has become aware of a dispute between the Prime Contractors and your firm regarding 
-the reliability of the master schedule as a constructive tool. Since such a revised master scheduie 

nust be generated by Bovis with the input from Prime Contractors, a meeting has been scheduled 
with several of the Prime contractors for September 9, 2004 at 9AM at the County Transition 

to its Construction Management contract should conduct this schedule development 
lneeting with the Prime Contractors to develop a sufficiently detailed schedule reflecting necessary 

:onstruction coordination, building enclosure date, substantial completion date and project 
completion date. This meeting and future development meeting for the master schedule will 

-facilitate a proactive coordination effort by all parties and will provide the parties with agreed upon 
:ompletion dates. 

I h e  Prime Contractors have been notified of the meeting by separate letter (copy attached) and 
lave been requested to provide schedules of their remaining contract work at the meeting and to 
nave management or owner representatives in attendance. 
- 

:t is requested that Bovis will coordinate with the contractors by integrating their schedules into the 
master schedule and that the contractors will be given the opportunity to review and comment on 

_the revised master schedule prior to submission to the Owner and Architect no later than 
- j m b - 1 - 6 - L w 7  - - - - - - - - - - 

- - - - - - - - - 

_If a Prime Contractor fails to provide the requested schedule input, Bovis. will provide the Owner 
~ i t h  immediate recommended action to ensure expeditious completion of the revised master 
schedule. 

- 

Bovis is and will be required to update the master schedule contemporaneously to show current 
I f  an update indicates that completion dates can not be met, Bovis shall recommend 

ective action to the Owner and Architect, pursuant to  Contract Section 2.3.5. 



itionally, a meeting with Owner's Representatives and Christa Construction has been scheduled 
r September 9, 2004 at  2:00 PM to discuss the pending change orders and to develop procedures $d 

nd a timetable for review and resolution. I n  order to begin to resolve the issue of the pending 
change orders, the County expects Bovis to be prepared to discuss in detail the following change 

-1rders: 102, 107, 108, 188, 103, 136, 145, 156, 161, 168 and 173. Bovis is requested to conduct 
his meeting with Christa construction and to provide the necessary staff to expedite the processing 

and finalization of all changes orders. 

Sincerely yours, 

" Harvey 3. sleight 
Commissioner, Buildings & Grounds 

:c: Richard Gerentine, Chairman 
Frank Murray, County Attorney 

- 'Brian Cunningham, Sr. Project Manager 
Timothy Ronan, Hill International Inc. 
Mark Sweeney, Esq. 



CHRISTA 
C O N S T R U C T I O N  

VIA FACSIMlLE (845) 331-0648 & Regular Mail 
Mr. Charlie Rocca, Sr. 
Senior Project Manager 
Bovis Lend Lease 
767 Warren Road 
Ithaca, New York 14850 

Re: Ulster County Law Enforcement Project 

Dear Charlie: 

41 State Sireet 
Albany, NY 12207 

Phone (51 8) 463-1 950 
Fax (518) 463-1951 

Rochester 
Albany 
Buffalo 
lthaca 

Pursuant to our meeting of December 9, 2004, enclosed is Christa's analysis of the schedule issued 
by Bovis on November 22,2004. As we understand Bovis' request, you have asked that we identi% any 
concerns we have concerning the sequence of work (schedule logic) or work item durations as indicated 
on the Bovis schedule. Enclosed is an annotated version of the November 22, 2004 schedule identifying 
any logic or scheduling concerns we have at this time. It has also come to our attention that Bovis is 
co~nrnunicating to the other prime contractors that we have agreed to all aspects of the Bovis schedule. 
While we do not take much stock in rumors, it is significant to note that we absolutely said no such thing. 
We agreed to review the schedule for logic and durations and get our comments back to Bovis. Thos e 
comments are enclosed here. We also specifically noted that the most recent Bovis schedule was totally 
inaccurate and showed work completion far in excess of the actual conditions in the field. We will 
reserve comment on the overall all completion date when we see the schedule incorporating our 
comments and the comments of the other primes. 

In addition to providing the information you have requested, it is important to note that we 
strongly disagree with Bovis' assertion that the durations listed were presented by Christa. It remains our 
position that we have submitted detailed scheduling data on numerous occasions and that very little of our 
input was ever included in the Project schedules. The durations we have enclosed in our current schedule 
revisions represent our best estimates based upon currently available data. Christa will endeavor to 
complete our work in connection with whatever schedule Bovis issues after reviewing the enclosed data 
as well as the data from the other primes, but if our durations are compressed to accommodate a forced 
completion date, Christa in unwilling to absorb the costs of acceleration necessitated by compressing our 
durations. 

Please note that we have not provided start dates for incomplete items. As was discussed during 
the meeting, we cannot provide start dates where we are dependent on the completion of work by other 
prime contractors. Similarly, we cannot provide accurate dates for Project completion without detailed 
input from the rest of the prime contractors. As recently as December 14, 2004, the electrical prime 



issued a letter to Bovis indicating that the June completion date is unrealistic. Those types of discussions 
must be incorporated into the final schedule if it is going to be a useful tool on the Project. As the 
Owner's representative, only Bovis is in a position to collect and incorporate scheduling data from all the 
primes and must take the lead in generating the master schedule. 

Finally, we note that much of the data incorporated in Bovis' schedule distributed on November 
22, 2004 is inaccurate. In almost every instance, items that have been identified as complete are still 
under construction and the schedule does not appear to take into account any actual completion data from 
the field. We will highlight the most glaring inaccuracies in this schedule under a separate letter. 
However, we bring this to your attention now so that you do not simply tack on our durations onto 
unrealistic work start dates to generate a schedule that meets your needs. The schedule logic only works 
if successor activities start after the predecessor items are complete. For example, the November 22 
schedule indicates several areas where casework will begin in November and December of 2004. 
Currently, there are no areas ready for casework and none is underway. If our casework durations start to 
run before rooms are watertight, the permanent HVAC systems are in place, the MEP's are complete, 
walls and ceilings are finished, etc., then the schedule will be inaccurate and we will have disputes before 
the work even begins. Therefore, please incorporate actual project field conditions into the new master 
schedule before it is issued to the primes. 

We look forward to reviewing your final master schedule. Please feel free to call with any 
questions. 

Sincerely, 

9&&< 
Scott BulrissISr. Project Manager 

cc: D. White, BLL 
M. Dehmler, DCCI 
M. George, DCCI 
D. Adams, Esq. 

File #2-138 



FQX NO. : 8456793356 

ULSTER COUNTY LEGISLATURE 
PO BOX 1800, Kingston, NY 12402 

RICHARD A. GEREhiTINE, Chairman 
MICHAEL L. STOCK Majc~ity Leader 
DAVID DONALDSON, Minority Leader 
RANDALL V. ROTH, Clerk 
GERARD DeFELICIS, Deputy Clerk 

Telephone: 845 340-3900 
Fax: 845 340-3651 

March 14,2005 

Mr. Richard White, Vice Praidcnl 
%vis Leld Lease LMB, inc. 
I2 Corporate Dnvc - 
Clifton P d ,  NY 12065 

Re: Ulster County Law Enforcement Center 

Dear Mr.  lute: 

As we look toward the con~plaio~~ ofthe Projod, I have some concerns regarding thc 
dwclopmcvt and tltc rcportiny ofthc ncwly c3tablishcd Substantial 4 Final Colnpletion dam 
a d  the ability of the project to be compieted on sched~de. 

The history of this project shows that complet~on datcs havc bcen cons~slcndy extended 
wrthout explanation. For cxamplc, on Novcmba 23,2004, you sc~lt me a ~nemorandum 
rtprdine  the P r q e c ~  schedule datm, which reported thc Subsunrial and Ptisona Papukation 
data: of Junc 10 and August 12,2005, respcti\.eiy. I have attached a w p y  of this memorandum 
for your reference Iu Janunry, you r e p o d  to the Ovenight Comm#ee that you had a new 
schedivlc based on contrador lriforrrwtron that showed a latc August substantial completion date 
Your rcccnt diredive to the canmors is based on a schcdule containing Substantial and Fmal 
Completion dates of Augusx 17 a d  Sqrcmber 2 1,2005, rwjwtively To dstc. no cxplnnat~on of 
fhc cause for this two monfh delay has been prvvidcd which would enable the Ovcrsighr 
Co~lunitlze w evaluate the contracts' prformjncc: or Bovis' cffom to make t b o s c ~ c t o r s  

dun% thn period As Chairntar~ of the Ovcrsight Commitkc, I cannot allow W e  
dclays to continue withw cxplam~on. Therefore, I am rqueskng yo11 to mplilin to Oversight 
Committee what physically changed with tlw contractors' mfomwtion to extend thc schcdulc by 
two addttt onal months at the next Oversight Commlnee meeting on March 1 7,2005. 

N L Z ,  the Owcwr and thc Cumntinac arc concerned about the currsnt pace of work on ~hc  
projcct. Since October thc avm-ige monthly pay requisitions arc approximately S700,000, which 
arc: well below the cxpmed paw of 51.1 million per month. It appears tha! a significantly higher 
p a x  o f  work rn~lsl be achievcd to nwt  the August 2005 datc. Tlmefore, I am also rcqucsting 
you to explain what you arc doing to insure the pacc of work will be sufficient to dcl~ver the 
Project by tile newly esrablished completion dares m the next Ovcrsight Meeting. 

Very tn~ly yours, A 

-& - 
Michael Stock Chairman 
UCIBC Ovenight Comnrinee 

"UIster County Makes It Happe~ " 
Ulster County Web Site? wrw-cauktrr.~ry.us 
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C O U N T Y ' O F  ULSTER 
Lkpmmnt ofBuil&ngs wtd Grow& 

KINGSTW, NEW YORK 12401 

AUG 1 6 2W5 

Bovis Lend Lease 

Mr. Shibel Jabaji, Vice President 
Bovts Lend Lease LMB, Inc. 
767 Warrant Road 
Ithaca, New York 14850 

August 36,2005 

Re: Ulster County Law Enforcement Center 

Dear Mr. Jabaji: 

Following Bovis' disclosure of a delayed project completion date, we are requesting Bovls to prwlde 
updated schedules for July and August 2005, a brief narrative identifying the particular activity w activities 
that caused a change to the previously scheduled oompletlon date, and any recommendations W i s  may 
have for the Owner, Please provide thls -nfDnnation no later than August 22,2005. 

We look forward to your response and assure you that the Counv stands ready to render responses to 
any recommendations you may have tD achieve the scheduled completion, 

Harvey 3. Sleight 
Commlssloner 

cc .  Hon. Michael StD& 
Frank Murray, Esq. 
Mark Sweeney, Esq. 
limothy Ronan, Hill International 
Richard Mi, Bovls Lend Lease 



C O U N T Y  O F  U L S I ' E X  
Department of Buildings and (;rozmds 

KINGSTON, NEW YORK 12401 

- 
DEPT. OF BUILDINGS AND G R O W S  
313 Shamrock Lane 
K i n ~ t o n ,  N. Y, 12401 

November 29, :!00:j 

HARVEY J . SLEIGHT 
Cotnmissioner 
84.5-340-3 138 
FLU 4 1345-340-31 I5 

Dick White, Vice President 
Bovis 'Lend Lease LMB, Inc. 

---+-ah--- 
- 

Clifton P& NY 12065 

Re: UC Law Enforcement Center 
- 

Dear Mr. White: 

This letter is to confirm-Uster County Law Enforcement Center Oversight Committee s  quest made @ Bgvis Lend Legg to 
- establish, prepare and enforce a Project completion schedule at the DACM meetiug an h'os~ember 17,20051 ' The creation of a schedule thar establishes a coordinated Ooa. ofwork vU expedite oaq~letion ofthe work The status of work 
- has progressed sufficiently to allow a room by room assessment of work to completz. Co~!aactors must idenrify remaining work, 

when it will be completed and the approximate value of work remaining. If Ccnaac1:Rs neglect or decline to provide such 
information within a timely manner, Bovis with the assistance of Crandell and the Owncr shall develop a completion schedule 
based on the best available infomation. 

- 
Equally critical is enforcement of this schedule. Daily coordination meetings shu.11~ be held to measure progress and identify 
road blocks and allow a coordinated response to be prepared. Failure to progress the \?of:. must be immediately handled with all 
contractual means available, 

Bovis is requested to prepare and &stribute the complerion schedule by no later thal L ect:mber 5,2005 to the County and the 
Prime Connactors. 

Very truly ~ O L  ri ,  

-Kmeyf.3kf#n-- 
Commissioxln 
UC Buildings & Chounds 

cc: Shibel Jabaji, Bovis Lend Lease 
Legislator Michael Stock 
~ r &  Munay, County Anomey 

I) 
Mark Sweeney, Esq. 



Lend Lease 

A Lend Lease Company 

December 1,2005 . 

Ulster County Dept of Building 8 Grounds 
Mr. Harvey Sleight, Commissioner 
31 3 Shamrock Lane 
Kingston, N.Y. 12401 

Re: Ulster County Law Enforcement Center 
County Letter of 11129105 

Dear Mr. Sleight; 

I'm in receipt of your letter of 11129105 relative to a County request for Bovis to 'establish, prepare and enforce a Project 
completion schedule" for the UCLEC project. It is your opinion that at some point during the 11/17/05 OACM meeting, Bovis was 
directed to provide this schedule and by virtue of your letter, you believe we may be remiss in our response to date. I would like 
to correct the issue and provide what we believe the status to be. . 

With your written approval, we issued letters to aH Primes on November 1 llh, which formally requested that they provide various 
items that we fen were necessary to both prctect the County and complete the project. The Primes were alerted in this letter that 
Bovis would not sign and/or certify any applications for payment until this documentation was received. Those items included the 
following; 

1. Affidavit & Waiver of Lien from the Prime Contractor 
2. Certified list of all subcontractors and suppliers for each Prime Contractor 
3. Release of lien from all subcontractors and suppliers and a waiver of rights for any claims 
4. Updated progress and delivery schedule for each Prime Contractor's work 

I should note that we again this week (1 1130105) reinforced our intent to not process any requisitions for payment unless the 
required information was in hand. Based upon the Prime Contractors response, it appears that no one thought that we (County) 
was finally serious: 

What was further noted at the OACM meeting was that to date (1 1/17/05), only one Prime provided any of the requested 
information. JD Parrella Electric provided a detailed work to complete list, as well as assigned values and completion dates. It is 
interesting to note that they once again failed to achieve their own dates for completion and that little of their work appears 
delayed by other Primes. We have received similar information from CB Strain and MSP, however neither Prime has significant 
contract work remaining. 

During the Oversight Meeting, Shibel and I both noted that without the detailed work to complete lists and updated schedules 
provided by the Primes, Bovis would not be in a position to produce any schedule for completion, yet alone a schedule that the 
Primes would comply with. Please remember that the same process was utilized with the CCD issued 217105 and the Project 
remains incomplete. 

Bovis Lend Lease LMB, Ine. 
7 Cuporate %ve ' 

C l i  Park, N.Y. 12065 

Telephone 518 432 0514 
Facsimile 518 432 0564 
www. 60vislendlesse.com 



Bovis 
Lend Lease 

A Lend Lease Company 

Your letter clearly states what should be obvious to all relative to the intent and result of a coordinated Project schedule. 
Unfortunately your letter may also assume that the Prime Contractors have the desire and ability to actually complete the project. 
This response is flawed from the point that simply writing something on paper typically doesn't make it so. As you note, 
enforcement is critical to the development and completion of the Project. That simple theme is one that we wanted on the table 
from the very early days of our involvement. Historically support of this was lacking from the critical players until we reached the 
very latter stages of the project. 

The Oversight Committee's recent decree that things will now happen "or elsen, is refreshing, but probably too late to have any 
significant impad In follow up to the last Oversight Meeting, we did issue Five (5) Day Notices to Comply and we in fact have 
taken steps to take over that work which was not completed as required by the Notices. By the close of business today, we will 
have issued another Notice relative to interior painting. W C I  stated that they have no intent to repaint any sulfates that were 
damaged and that they would only complete their contract work. As such, we anticipate the re-assignment of their painting 
following the expected expiration of this Five (5) Day Notice to Comply next Friday. Our plan is to handle interior caulking and 
potentially fire rated expansion joints and exterior precast in the same manner. 

We have issues that the 're-assignmentn of work will not solve i.e. roofing and electrical work. In the cases of these two Primes, 
they continue to fail at progressing their work and the aption to reassign does not appear a viable s6lutiow. We will mntinue to 
issue the Notices from a perspective that the documentation will aid the County in its later daims efforts. As noted, we feel that 
we are way too far down the pike to see major improvements from either firm and we must simply stick with the Primes and push 
for the best we can get 

With all this being said, I must respectfully report that we will be unaSle to provide eny form of coordinated completion schedule 
by the December 5b date that you requested in your letter. Please be advised that your request is wananted and in normal 
situations, reasonable, but now is unrealistic given the repeated failure to perform by critical prime contractors on the project. I 
plan to be on site next Thursday and Friday and would be happy to discuss this issue further and in advance of the OACM and 
Oversight Meetings scheduled for December 15a. 

Very truly yours, 
BOVlS LEND LEASE LMB, INC. 
As Agent for Ulster County 

Richard S. White 
Vice President 

Cc: Shibel Jabaji, Bovis Lend Lease 
file 
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